TABLE OF CONTENTS				
COUNTY-WIDE FEES	COUNTY-WIDE FEES			
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE	ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE			
AGRICULTURAL AND WEIGHTS AND MEASURES DEPARTMENT	AGRICULTURAL AND WEIGHTS AND MEASURES DEPARTMENT			
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT	AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT			
ANIMAL CONTROL	ANIMAL CONTROL			
ASSESSOR / RECORDER	ASSESSOR / RECORDER			
AUDITOR / CONTROLLER	AUDITOR-CONTROLLER / COUNTY CLERK			
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH	BEHAVIORAL HEALTH			
BUILDING & SAFETY DIVISION	BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION			
CANNABIS PROGRAM	CANNABIS PROGRAM			
CODE ENFORCEMENT	CODE ENFORCEMENT			
COUNTY COUNSEL	COUNTY COUNSEL			
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH			
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY	INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY			
LIBRARY	<u>LIBRARY</u>			
PLANNING DIVISION AND SUPPORT SERVICES	PLANNING DIVISION AND SUPPORT SERVICES			
PUBLIC HEALTH	PUBLIC HEALTH			
PUBLIC SERVICES	PUBLIC SERVICES			
PUBLIC WORKS	<u>PUBLIC WORKS</u>			
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS / ELECTIONS	REGISTRAR OF VOTERS ELECTIONS			
SHERIFF	<u>SHERIFF</u>			
SPECIAL DISTRICTS	SPECIAL DISTRICTS			
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR	TREASURER / TAX COLLECTOR			
WATER RESOURCES	WATER RESOURCES			

Fee Description Fee Prior to 7/1/2023

Fee Effective 7/1/2023

Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule

COUNTY-WIDE	FEES			
Copy Charge (per page)	\$	0.10	\$	0.10
Return Check Fee (per check)	\$	25.00	\$	30.00
ADMINISTRATIVE	OFFICE			
Board of Supervisors DVD	\$	3.50	\$	3.50
Copy Charge (per page)	\$	0.10	\$	0.10
Application Fee for Harbor Village Cottages (non-refundable)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
Assessment Appeal Filing Fee - residential property up to three units (per application)	\$	35.00	\$	35.00
Assessment Appeal Filing Fee - all other property types (per application)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
11 0 11 7 71 11 11 7	·			
AGRICULTURAL AND WEIGHTS AND	MEASURES	DEPARTMENT		
CERTIFICATES:				
Phytosanitaries & Certificates of Quarantine	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
Producer's Certificates (growers)	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Farmer's Market Certificates (market managers)	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
AGRICULTURAL REGISTRATION FEES:				
Pest Control Business (CFAC-11734)	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
Structural Pest Control Operator (Branch 2 & 3) (CFAC-15204)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Structural Pest Control Operator (Branch 1) (CFAC-15204)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
PCB Maintenance Gardener (FAC11704 & 11734)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
PCA Primary County	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
PCA Secondary County	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Farm Labor Contractor (Labor Code 1695)	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
Licensed PCA Aircraft Pilot - Primary County (CFAC-11923)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Licensed PCA Aircraft Pilot - Secondary County (CFAC-11923)	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Apiary Registration (FAC 29042)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Industrial Hemp County Registration Fee	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
Industrial Hemp Pre site Inspection Fee	\$	150.00	\$	150.00
Industrial Hemp Pre-harvest Sampling Area Fee	\$	250.00		250.00
Industrial Hemp Destruction Fee Per Site	\$	160.00		160.00
	•		,	
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES REGISTRATION FEES:				
Location Fee (CBPC-12240, CBPC-12246)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
Electric Submeter	\$	3.00	\$	3.00
Vapor Submeter	\$	4.00	\$	4.00
Liquefied Gas Meter (Truck)	\$	185.00	\$	185.00
Liquefied Gas Meter (Stationary)	\$	185.00	\$	185.00
Vehicle Meter	\$	75.00	\$	75.00
Wholesale Meter	\$	75.00		75.00
Counter Scale (100 lbs.)	\$	50.00		50.00
Hanging Scale	\$	50.00		50.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ery S	chedule	
Class II Scale	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00
Platform Scale (up to 100 lbs. capacity)	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00
Platform Scale (over 100 lbsunder 2,000 lbs.)	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00
Dormant Scale (over 2,000 lbsunder 10,000 lbs.)	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00
Dormant Scale (heavy capacity-over 10,000 lbs.)	\$	250.00	\$ 250.00
Fabric, Cordage, Wire Meter	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Retail Motor Fuel Meter	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Kerosene Dispenser	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Computing Scale	\$	23.00	\$ 23.00
Crane Scale	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00
Livestock / Animal Scale (2,000 lbs 10,000 lbs.)	\$	100.00	\$ 100.00
Livestock / Animal Scale (over 10,000 lbs.)	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00
Vehicle Scale	\$	250.00	\$ 250.00
MISCELLANEOUS FEES:	Ĺ		
Scale Testing & Labor Rate/hr & mileage	\$	52.00	\$ 52.00
Industrial Hemp Registration Fee (per site)	\$	500.00	\$ 500.00
Grower's Lists (if used for marketing purposes)	\$	100.00	\$ 100.00
Photocopies (per sheet)	\$	0.10	\$ 0.10
AIR QUALITY MANAGEME	NT DI	ISTRICT	
Please visit Air Quality Management District's website for the fee schedule. The website is	T		
listed below.			
http://www.lcaqmd.net/			
ANIMAL CONTRO	OL		
DOG AND CAT LICENSING FEES:			
Altered Dogs	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Unaltered Exempt Dog	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00
Unaltered Non-Registered Dogs	\$	75.00	\$ 100.00
Altered Cats	\$	4.00	\$ 4.00
Unaltered Cats	\$	10.00	\$ 10.00
Late Payment Fee	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Dangerous Dog Fee	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00
Transfer/Replacement Fee	\$	5.00	\$ 5.00
REDEMPTION FEES:			
Dog Impound (1st, 2nd, 3rd time)	\$4	40.00/\$100.00/\$150.00	\$50.00/\$100.00/\$150.00
Dog Impound 4th+	\$	-	\$ 200.00
Unaltered Dog Impound State	\$	\$35.00/\$50.00/\$100.00	\$35.00/\$50.00/\$100.00
Cat Impound	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00
Daily Food and Care (per day)	\$	17.00	\$ 17.00
Lg. Livestock Impound (500+ lbs.)	\$	-	\$ 120.00
Md. Livestock Impound (100-500 lbs.)	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00
Sm. Livestock Impound (< 100 lbs.)	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00
Livestock Daily Food and Care (per day)	\$	30.00	\$ 30.00
For owners of dogs & cats that are already altered, each impoundment fee is reduced by	\$		\$ (25.00)
not owners of dogs & cars that are already aftered, each impoundment fee is reduced by	۶	-	(25.00)

Fee Description Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule					
ADOPTION FEES:					
Dog	\$	30.00	\$ 30.00		
Dog Neuter (< 40 lbs.)	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00		
Dog Neuter (> 40 lbs.)	\$	90.00	\$ 90.00		
Dog Spay (< 30 lbs.)	\$	130.00	\$ 110.00 \$ 130.00		
Dog Spay (30-60 lbs.) Dog Spay (> 60 lbs.)	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00		
Cat	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00		
Cat Neuter	\$	70.00	\$ 70.00		
Cat Spay	\$	90.00	\$ 70.00		
Birds (Chicken/Duck)	\$	10.00	\$ 10.00		
Rabbit	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00		
Goat/Sheep/Pig/Emu/Other small stock	\$	45.00	\$ 45.00		
Lg. Livestock deemed sound by vet	7	BID	BID 45.00		
Lg. Livestock deemed sound by vet	\$	75.00	\$ 75.00		
Eg. Ervestock needing special care	7	73.00	75.00		
RESCUE/INCOME QUALIFIED SURGERY FEES:					
Cat Neuter	\$	70.00	\$ 70.00		
Cat Spay	\$	90.00	\$ 90.00		
Dog Neuter (< 40 lbs.)	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00		
Dog Neuter (> 40 lbs.)	\$	90.00	\$ 90.00		
Dog Spay (< 30 lbs.)	\$	110.00	\$ 110.00		
Dog Spay (30-60 lbs.)	\$	130.00	\$ 130.00		
Dog Spay (> 60 lbs.)	\$	150.00	\$ 150.00		
PITBULL ALTERING PROGRAM:					
Dog Neuter	\$	60.00	\$ 60.00		
Dog Spay	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00		
(Zeuterin Sterilization available as an alternative at a \$10.00 discount)	Ψ		·		
OWNER SURRENDER FEES:		F0.00	\$ 50.00		
Dog	\$	50.00	-		
Dog Litter	\$	55.00 40.00			
Cat Litter	\$	45.00	\$ 40.00		
Bird (Fowl)	\$	5.00	\$ 45.00		
Sm. Livestock (<100 lbs.)	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00		
Lg. Livestock (100-500 lbs.)	\$	175.00			
Lg. Livestock (100-500 lbs.)	\$	400.00			
Lg. Livestock (> 500 lbs.)	, , ,	400.00	7 400.00		
PICKUP FEES:					
Dog/Cat	\$	30.00	\$ 30.00		
Livestock	\$	80.00	\$ 80.00		
Trailer Use Fee (per officer/hr.)	\$	26.00	\$ 26.00		
OWNED DEGUEST SUTUANA SIA					
OWNER REQUEST EUTHANASIA:					
Small Rodents (1-2 lbs.)	\$	10.00			
Dog	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00		
Cat	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00		

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
Large Animal (> 200 lbs.)	\$	75.00	\$ 125.00			
CDEANATION CEDVICES.						
CREMATION SERVICES:	_	70.00	70.00			
0-3 Pounds	\$	70.00 105.00				
4-24 Pounds 25-49 Pounds	\$	115.00				
50-74 Pounds	\$	135.00	·			
	\$	165.00				
75-99 Pounds	\$		'			
100-149 Pounds	\$	195.00 245.00	\$ 195.00 \$ 245.00			
150 Pounds and up	۶	245.00	\$ 245.00			
QUARANTINE:						
Quarantine Fee (unvaccinated animals)	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00			
Daily Food and Board (per day)	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00			
KENNEL LICENSE / CAT COLONY PERMIT FEES YEARLY:	+					
	\$	100.00	\$ 150.00			
5-7 Dogs	\$	200.00	\$ 150.00			
8-15 Dogs	\$					
16-Over Dogs Late Kennel Permit Fee - If fees are received 30 days past the annual due date, the paymer		300.00	\$ 350.00			
is considered delinquent and the Late Kennel Permit Fee applies.			Double Amount of Yearly Fee			
License Fee for each dog over 16	\$	7.00	\$ 7.00			
Cat Colony Permit	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00			
Late Fee	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00			
1-	Ť	15.55	7 25.65			
SENIOR CITIZEN FEES:						
County Adoption Fee (altered only)	\$	10.00	\$ 10.00			
Owner Requested Euthanasia	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00			
Cremation Services		25% Discount	25% Discount			
Pet License Fee (altered only)	\$	13.00	\$ 13.00			
SPECIAL SERVICES:						
Micro Chipping	\$	20.00				
Heartworm Testing	\$	15.00				
FELV/FIV Testing	\$	20.00				
Dog/Cat Vaccine (DHLPP / FVRCP)	\$	20.00				
Bordatella Vaccine	\$	23.00	\$ 23.00			
Rabies Vaccine (at cost)	\$	20.00	\$ 20.00			
Vet Care Services						
Level 1	\$	25.00				
Level 2	\$	50.00				
Level 3	\$	100.00	\$ 100.00			
Level 4	\$	250.00				
Pet ID Tags	\$	10.00				
Cat Carriers	\$	7.00				
Dead Animal Disposal (< 75 lbs.)	\$	20.00				
Dead Animal Disposal (> 75 lbs.)	\$	35.00	\$ 35.00			
E Collars	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00			
Stray Cat Drop Off						
Male	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00			

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Co	st Recovery Sche	dule		
Female	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
Trap/Release	\$	15.00	\$	15.00
Heartworm Preventative *Requires negative heartworm test		-	\$	10.00
PET MEMORIALS:				
Memorial Stones	\$	25.00	\$	35.00
Pet Urns	\$	23.00	\$	23.00
Small Metal Pet Urn	\$	45.00	\$	45.00
Large Metal Pet Urn	\$	60.00	\$	60.00
Burial Bag Extra Small			\$	10.00
Burial Bag Small			\$	15.00
Burial Bag Medium			\$	20.00
Burial Bag Large			\$	25.00
Burial Bag Extra Large			\$	30.00
ASSESSOR / RECORDER				

Portions of fees and charges are mandated by State law	and may be increased	d at any time by Sta	te law	
Tortions of rees and charges are mandated by state law	The may be mereased	a at any time by Sta	te law.	
GOVERNMENT CODE 27388.1 - BUILDING HOMES AND JOBS ACT (SB-2):				
Each title on document. (Maximum \$225.00 per transaction)	\$	75.00	\$	75.00
RECORDING FEES:				
Standard Sized Documents (all pages measured 8.5 in by 11 in in size)				
First Page	\$	14.00	¢	14.00
Each Additional Page	\$	3.00	\$	3.00
Non-Standard Sized Documents (any page not exactly 8.5 in by 11 in in size)	, ,	3.00	J.	3.00
First Page	\$	17.00	¢	17.00
THIST dge	7	17.00	7	17.00
Each Additional Page	\$	6.00	\$	6.00
Each Additional Title (Combined Documents)	\$	14.00	\$	14.00
Financial Statements (UCC)				
Two Pages or Less	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Three Pages or More	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Recording Maps				
First Page	\$	8.00	\$	8.00
Each Additional Page	\$	2.00	\$	2.00
Documentary Transfer Tax (per \$1,000)	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
ADDITIONAL FEES:				
Abstract of Judgement				
Notification of 1st debtor	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Notification of each additional debtor	\$	2.00	\$	2.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ry S	chedule	
Extra Indexing			
Additional indexing of more than 10 names			
Each additional group of 10 names or a portion thereof after initial group of 10 names	\$	1.00	\$ 1.00
Additional Reference Fee			
SEARCHING FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UCC):			
Each name	\$	10.00	\$ 10.00
COPY FEES:			
First page of each document	\$	4.00	\$ 4.00
Each additional page	\$	0.50	\$ 0.50
Certification fee	\$	1.00	\$ 1.00
Computer screen prints (per screen)	\$	1.00	\$ 1.00
COPIES OF VITAL RECORDS:			
Birth Certificate	\$	29.00	\$ 29.00
Birth Certificate (Government Agency)	\$	22.00	\$ 22.00
Death Certificate	\$	24.00	\$ 24.00
Fetal Death	\$	21.00	\$ 21.00
Marriage Certificate (Non-Confidential)	\$	17.00	\$ 17.00
Marriage Certificate (Government Agency)	\$	12.00	\$ 12.00
20 DAY PRELIMINARY NOTICE:	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER / CO	דאטכ	TY CLERK	

COUNTY CLERK				
Portions of fees and charges are mandated by State law and may be increase	d at any time		1	
by State law.				
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAMES:				
One business name with no more than two partners	\$	39.00	\$	40.00
Each additional business name included on same statement	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Each additional owner after first two	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Abandonment of DBA or withdrawal of partner	\$	39.00	\$	40.00
FBN Report (Per Month, Per Request)	\$	26.00	\$	20.00
Certified copy of FBN	\$	-	\$	5.00
MARRIAGE LICENSES: (must be paid with cash)				
Marriage License	\$	35.00	\$	70.00
Confidential marriage license	\$	37.00	\$	80.00
Duplicate marriage license	\$	46.00	\$	40.00
Certified copy of marriage license	\$	17.00	\$	17.00
Marriage ceremonies (in Courthouse)By appointment only	\$	43.00	\$	45.00
After hours fee for Marriage License	\$	35.00	\$	35.00
Witness to Marriage (Applicant Requested)	\$	48.00	\$	40.00

Fee Description Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023				
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
One Day Marriage Commission	\$ 68.00	\$ 68.00				
Amdendment Confidiential Marriage Certificate	\$ -	\$ 23.00				
MISCELLANEOUS FEES:						
Certifying	\$ 18.00	\$ 18.00				
Filing Oath of Notary Public	\$ 28.00	\$ 28.00				
Certification of Notary	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00				
Notary Report	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00				
Filing Power of Attorney, revocation or statement of						
Surety Company - one name	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00				
- each additional name	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.00				
Process Server's Certificate of Registration	\$ 130.00	·				
Filing Process Server's Bond	\$ 15.00	•				
Each additional card (Process Server, UDA, LDA, & Prof. Photocopier)	\$ 10.00	,				
Filing Certificate of Unlawful Detainer Assistant	\$ 175.00	,				
Filing Certificate of Legal Document Assistant	\$ 175.00	•				
Filing UDA or LDA Bond	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.00				
Register Private Professional Conservator (per year)	\$ 50.00	·				
Filing registration of Professional Photocopier	\$ 175.00					
Unless Registered Process Server, then	\$ 100.00					
Filing Professional Photocopier Bond	\$ 7.00					
	\$ 7.00	·				
Standard copy charge per page	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.25				
Certified copy charge-misc. items		ć 3.00				
First certified page	\$ -	\$ 3.00				
Each additional page	\$ -	\$ 1.00				
Sale of Grand Jury Report (Per Copy)	\$ 10.00					
Duplicate 1099 Form	\$ 16.00	\$ 16.00				
FISH AND WILDLIFE FEES						
Notice of Exemption	\$ -	\$ 50.00				
PAYROLL RELATED CHARGES:						
Duplicate Form W-2	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00				
Reprint check detail	\$ 6.00					
Direct Deposit recall	\$ 19.00					
Replacement check	\$ 27.00	\$ 27.00				
PROPERTY TAX RELATED CHARGES:						
Special Tax Collection Fee (per entry)	\$ 0.25					
Assessment/Direct Tax Collection (annual)(sliding scale) Assessment/Direct Tax Collection (initial setup)(sliding scale)	\$ 175.00 \$ 250.00					
Special Tax Roll Correction (Initial Setup)(Sliding Scale)	\$ 250.00					
TRA/District Report	\$ 7.00					
Values Base Report	\$ 7.00	•				
RDA Schedules	\$ 15.00	'				
Tax Rate Book	\$ 9.00					
AB-8 Report	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00				
MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATION FEES:						
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00				
Budget Book	\$ 27.00	\$ 27.00				

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023		
Master Fee, Co	st Recovery S	• •	-, -,		
Special Districts Budget Book					
BEHAV	IORAL HEALTH				
MENTAL HEALTH PLAN:					
Mental Health Services (per minute)	\$	3.57	\$ 9.31		
Medication Support Services (per minute)	\$	6.61	\$ 35.76		
Crisis Intervention Services (per minute)	\$	5.32	\$ 7.00		
Case Management, Brokerage (per minute)	\$	2.77	\$ 7.00		
Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) (per day)	\$	880.00	\$ 988.00		
Adult Crisis Residential (per day)	\$	304.55	\$ 419.00		
Adult Residential (per day)	\$	100.00	\$ 105.00		
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER:					
Outpatient Drug Free Services					
ODF Group Counseling - Non-Perinatal (per service)	\$	33.90	\$ 463.12		
Intensive Outpaient Treatment	\$	76.43	\$ 463.12		
ODF Individual Counseling - Non-Perinatal (per service)	\$	83.30	\$ 463.12		
Wet & Reckless Program (program rate)	\$	260.00	\$ 307.00		
3 Month DUI Program (program rate)	\$	545.00	\$ 652.00		
6 Month DUI Program (program rate)	\$	740.00	\$ 887.00		
9 Month DUI Program (program rate)	\$	1,230.00	\$ 1,492.00		
12 Month Multi-Offender DUI Program (program rate)	\$	1,430.00	\$ 1,737.00		
18 Month Multi-Offender DUI Program (program rate)	\$	1,580.00	\$ 1,887.00		

BUILDING SAFETY DIVISION

TOTAL BUILDING PERMIT FEES:		
First calculate your building valuation amount using the International Code Council's table	Based on International Code	Based on International Code
found below.	Council Fee Table	Council Fee Table
http://www.iccsafe.org/codes-tech-support/codes/code-deve	elopment-process/building-valu	uation-data/
Strong Motion Assessment Fee (SMA)	Valuation amount multiplied by 0.00013 (with a min. of \$0.50)	Valuation amount multiplied by 0.00013 (with a min. of \$0.50)
California Building Standards Code Fee (CSBC)		
\$1.00 - \$25,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
\$25,001.00 - \$50,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
\$50,001.00 - \$75,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00
\$75,001.00 - \$100,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00
*for every \$25,000.00 or fraction thereof above \$100,000.00 Add	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
Plan Review Fee	65% of Combined Building Permit Fee	65% of Combined Building Permit Fee
Combination Building Permit Fee		
For Projects up to \$1,000,000 Valuation	2.6% of Building Valuation Calculated from ICC Table with a minimum charge of \$160.00	2.6% of Building Valuation Calculated from ICC Table with a minimum charge of \$160.00
For Projects over \$1,000,000 Valuation	1.5% of Building Valuation Calculated from ICC Table	1.5% of Building Valuation Calculated from ICC Table

For Description	Fee Prior to	
Fee Description	7/1/2023	7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove		
For Projects without new Square Footage such as remodels & repairs		3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the Building Official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the Building Official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Zoning / Planning Clearance Fee (ZC, PC)		
Residential	See Planning Division and Supportive Services	See Planning Division and Supportive Services
Multi / Commercial	See Planning Division and Supportive Services	See Planning Division and Supportive Services
Certified Access Specialist (CASp) Fee	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00
Request for Permit Extension	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00
Expired Permits		
Less Than One Year	25% of Current Permit Fee	25% of Current Permit Fee
One Year to Five Years	50% of Current Permit Fee	50% of Current Permit Fee
Five Years and Over	New Permit Required	New Permit Required
Chief Building Official Review	150/hr	150/hr
SUPPLEMENTAL FEES:		
For Inspections not covered by the Building Valuation Data Tables		
Reinspection fee and Inspections not covered by the Building Valuation Data Tables.		95/hr
Plan Check other than in conjunction with a Combination Building Permit	95/hr	95/hr
Plan Check of Revisions	95/hr	95/hr
Site Visit	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
Inspections after normal working hours, weekends, or holidays	\$150/hr	\$150/hr Minimum 4hr
Alternative Methods or Materials Review	\$95/hr	\$95/hr
Antennas	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detailed material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detailed material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Cell Tower Modification	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Commercial Vent Hood Type 1 W/Ansul	\$ -	\$400
Commercial Vent Hood Type 2	\$ -	\$160
Copies up to 11 x 17	\$0.10 ea page	\$0.10 ea page
Copies - Large Format	\$4.00/sheet	\$4.00/sheet
Decks		\$20/SF with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Decks With roof structure		\$40/SF with a minimum charge of \$160.00

Foo Description	Fee Prior to	Fee Effective
Fee Description	7/1/2023	7/1/2023

Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule

Master Fee, Cost Recove	i y Scriedule	
Drywall / Sheetrock	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Demolition / Boarded Up Building (Planning sign off, commercial may require Air Quality sign off)	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
Electrical Service Upgrade		
Residential	\$ 142.50	\$160.00
Commercial		
0 to 400 amps	\$ 142.50	\$160.00
401 to 800 amps	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00
801 or greater amps	\$ 570.00	\$ 570.00
New Service Overhead	\$ 142.50	\$160.00
New Service Underground	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
Electric Car/Plugs	\$ 95.00	\$160.00
Generator (includes over the counter plan check)	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
Grease Trap (includes over the counter plan check)	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00
Green House Construction - Utility / Sq. footage	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Site inspection of existing dwelling for compliance or verification (3 hour minimum)	\$95/hr	\$95/hr
HVAC, Woodstove, Fireplace or other Mechanical with no duct replacement	\$ 95.00	\$160
HVAC & Duct Replacement	\$ 142.50	\$160
Residential Hood	\$ 95.00	\$160
Manufactured Home	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00
Manufactured Home - Housing and Community Development Fee - Construction Permit Fee for Manufactured Home Permits (California Code of Regulations, Title 25, iv,. 1, Chapter 2, Article 1 Sect 1020.7) 2 hours of inspection time	\$278.00 plus plan review fee	\$278.00
HCD 433 Fee	\$11.00/section	
Monitor Heater & Gasoline	\$ 95.00	\$160
Plumbing Repair (minor that requires max 1 inspection)	\$ 95.00	\$160
Plumbing Replacement (NOT Fixtures)	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023					
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule							
Propane Tank Installation	\$ 95.00	\$160					
Power pole replacement	\$ -	\$160					
Re-Inspection Fee	\$ 95.00	\$160					
Reissuance of Certificate of Occupancy	\$ 50.00	\$50					
Re-roof / Tear Off	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00					
Retaining Wall / Sea Wall/Pier/Dock etc.	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00					
Revision fee		\$95 along with additional plan check fee for Revisions listed above					
Sewer Hook-up / Clean out	\$ 95.00	\$160					
Siding	\$ 142.50	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00					
Signs	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00					
Solar Electric							
Residential	\$313.50	\$400.00					
Commercial	\$470.25	\$600 for upto 50KW plus an additional \$5/KW over 50KW					
Commercial - New construction for solar panels e.g. carport	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00					

	Fee Prior to	Fee Effective				
Fee Description		7/1/2023				
	7/1/2023	7/1/2023				
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
Swimming Pool	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00				
Technology Recovery Cost (applied to all applications)	2% of the application fee(s)	2% of the application fee(s)				
Temporary Occupancy (Planning must sign-off)	\$ 50.00	\$250				
Water Heater	\$ 95.00	\$160				
Water Tank	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00				
Windows / Door Replacement	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00	3% of construction cost from a signed construction contract and approved by the building official, or detail material and labor cost estimate approved by the building official with a minimum charge of \$160.00				
Yard Piping / Trenching. When not in conjunction with any other permit (3 hour minimum) for first 150 feet, and additional 1 hour per every 150 feet thereafter. With another permit, first 150 feet included in permit; additional 1 hour per every 150 feet thereafter.	\$95/hr	\$95/hr				
Work Commencing before Permit Issuance (This penalty is in addition to other required permit fees as detailed on this schedule, and is dependent on the number of offenses.)	1st Offense - Equal to Amount of Permit Fee 2nd & 3rd Offense - Equal to Double the Amount of Permit Fee 4+ Offenses - Triple the Amount of Permit Fee	1st Offense - Equal to Amount of Permit Fee 2nd & 3rd Offense - Equal to Double the Amount of Permit Fee 4+ Offenses - Triple the Amount of Permit Fee				
Code Enforcement Penalty Fee:						
Building	Refer to Category - Work commencing before issuance. Plus administrative penalties as appropriate per Chapter 13 of County code	Refer to Category - Work commencing before issuance. Plus administrative penalties as appropriate per Chapter 13 of County code				
CANNABIS PROGR	AM					
Cannabis Program Services Fee:	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 4,160.00				

Fee Description

Fee Prior to 7/1/2023

Fee Effective 7/1/2023

Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule

CODE ENFORCEMENT

	T	T
Administrative Penalty - Lake County Code (Ch. 9, 13, 17, 21, and 23)		
Each administrative violation of the Lake County Code that exists shall constitute a		
Each administrative violation of the Lake County Code that exists shall constitute a		
separate and distinct offense subject to an administrative fine/penalty/citation.		
Each and every day an administrative violation exists shall consititute a separate		
and distinct offense subject to an administrative fine/penalty/citation	ć 100.00	Ć 100.00
First Violation	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Second Violation of the same code section within one year of the first violation	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
Third violation of the same code section within one year of the first violation	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
Administrative Penalty - Lake County Code (Ch. 5 - Building Safety)		
Each administrative violation of the Lake County Code that exists that pertains to		
Building Safety Codes shall constitute a separate and distinct offense subject to		
administrative fine/penalty/citation. Each and every day an administrative		
violation exists shall constitute a separate and distinct offense subject to an		
administrative fine/penalty/citation.		
First Violation	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00
Second Violation of the same code section within one year of the first violation	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
Third violation of the same code section within one year of the first violation	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Administative Penalty - Lake County Code (Ch. 29 - Stormwater/ Ch. 30 - Grading)		
Each administrative violation of the Lake County Code that exists that pertains to		
storm water and grading codes shall constitutea separate and distinct offense		
subject to administrative fine/penalty/citation. Each and every day an		
administrative violation exists shall constitute a separate and distinct offense		
subject to an administrative fine/penalty/citation.		
First Violation	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
Second Violation of the same code section within one year of the first violation	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
Failure to pay an administrative fine/penalty/citation within the correction period stated in the Notice of Violation from the service of the citation or in accordance with a due date set forth following an initial review or administrative hearing shall be assessed a late payment fee of 50% of the original amount of the citation. Inspection Fee Code Enforcement (Building Inspector)	50% of the original amount of the fine/penalty/citation	50% of the original amount of the fine/penalty/citation
For those situations for which a Building Safety permit has not been issued and a Code Enforcement case has been created that pertains to electrical, plumbing, structual intergrity, or any building safety issue, an inspection fee may be charged for an inpsection performed by a Lake County Building Inspector, in which a violation is determined to exist or for an inspection in which a code violation has been corrected and a final inspection is required to determine the health and safety issued resolved to the satsifaction of as deemed complianct by the Lake County Building Safety Official.	\$ -	\$95.00 per hr or \$180.00 flat fee

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ery So	hedule		
COUNTY COUNS	EL			
LEGAL SERVICES:				
Services provided (per hour)	\$	140.00	\$	140.00
ENVIRONMENTAL H	EALTH	1		
Return Check Fee (per check)	\$	30.00	\$	30.00
Copy/Fax/Electronic (per page)	\$	0.25	\$	0.25
Large Scale Prints (per page)	\$	3.50	\$	3.50
HOLIDI V DATE:				
HOURLY RATE: Normal Working Hours (per hour)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
After Hours and Holidays (per hour)	\$	201.00	\$	201.00
Office Consultation (after first hour which is included in permit and service fees)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
Re-Inspection Fee (After each initial inspection and one follow-up inspection)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
	т		т	
Property Searches must allow 24 business hrs, must provide APN & physical address (minimum 15 minutes charge normal working hour rate in 15 minutes increments)				
Property Searches IN EXCESS OF 3 SITES must allow 48 business hrs, must provide APN &	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
physical address (minimum 45 minutes charge normal working hourly rate in 15 minutes				
increment)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
VIOLATIONS / ENFORCEMENT:				
Enforcement Fee - Normal Working Hours (per hour)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
Enforcement Fee - After Hours and Holidays (per hour)	\$	201.00	\$	201.00
Violation Re-Inspection Fee (per hour)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
Beginning construction on a Food Facility or Spa/Pool without a Plan Check Clearance		DOUBLE FEE		DOUBLE FEE
Operating a Food Facility without a valid Permit to Operate		DOUBLE FEE		DOUBLE FEE
Beginning construction on a Septic Tank, Well, or Underground Storage Tank (UST),		DOUBLE FEE		DOUBLE FEE
including associated piping without obtaining a permit Removing a UST without obtaining a Tank Abandonment Clearance		DOUBLE FEE		DOUBLE FEE
Operating a UST without obtaining a rank Abandonnent Clearance		DOUBLE FEE		DOUBLE FEE
Office Hearing (per hour)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
,	1		,	
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL:				
ATTENTION:				
Septic permits are valid for 1 year from issuance date.				
Renewal fees must be received prior to the exipration date.				
Permit renewal fee is only valid for 1 year from issuance date. Unissued Septic				
permits expire after 1 year, at which time can be renewed for 1 additional year.				
Site Evaluations (includes evaluation of two test pits)	\$	431.00	\$	431.00
Each additional test pit above the initial two	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Standard OWTS (Septic) Permit (<2500 gal. / Day) (per permit)	\$	642.00	\$	642.00
Alternative Pressurized Distribution OWTS (Septic) Permit (<2500 gal./day) (per permit)		3 :=:30		5 .=.30
	\$	684.00	\$	684.00
OWTS Tank Abandonment Permit (per permit)	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Alternative Seepage Trench OWTS (Septic) Permit (<2500 gall/day)(per permit)	\$	642.00	\$	642.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023	
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule					
Alternative Supplemental (aerobic) Treatment OWTS (Septic) with Subsurface Drip Disposal	T.				
Permit (<2500 gal/day)(per permit)	\$	787.00	\$	787.00	
OWTS (Septic) Re-Inspection (per inspection over two inspections)	\$	137.00	\$	137.00	
OWTS (Septic) Permit Renewal	\$	85.00	\$	85.00	
Standard or Alternative OWTS (Septic) Permit (>2500 gal/day) (per permit)	\$	1,245.00	\$	1,245.00	
Tile de-watering system inspection (may be applied to any septic permit, includes two inspections)	\$	307.00	\$	307.00	
Alteration Permit (major alteration to existing system includes site evaluation) relocating leach field (per permit)	\$	488.00	\$	488.00	
Alteration Permit (major alteration to existing system site evaluation not included)	۲	446.00	۲	446.00	
relocating leach field (per permit)	\$		\$ \$	446.00	
Alteration Permit (minor alteration to existing system)(per permit) Repair Permit (major repair to existing system) - moving leach field, includes 2 site	Ş	273.00	Ş	273.00	
evaluation test pits (per permit)	\$	366.00	\$	366.00	
Repair Permit (minor repair to existing system) (per permit)	\$	162.00	\$	162.00	
Sand Filter or Experimental Systems (First 8 Hours) (per permit)	\$	1,203.00	\$	1,203.00	
Each additional Hour	\$	135.00	\$	135.00	
Alternative Capping Fill OWTS (<2500 gal/day) (per permit)	\$	748.00	\$	748.00	
Alternative Redundant OWTS (Septic) Permit (<2500 gal/day) (per permit)	\$	752.00	\$	752.00	
Annual Inspection (Experimental or other required systems)	\$	184.00	\$	184.00	
Authorizations field inspection (valid for 1 year from date of inspection)	\$	203.00	\$	203.00	
On-Site Consultation / Field Clearance	\$	135.00	\$	135.00	
On-Site Variances (2 hour minimum) (per site)	\$	310.00	\$	310.00	
Annual Operating Permit for Onsite Wastewater Holding Tank (must have approved	Ş	310.00	Ş	310.00	
variance)	\$	237.00	\$	237.00	
EXISTING SYSTEM EVALUATION AND REPORT:			\$	<u> </u>	
OWTS (Septic) Existing System Evaluation Report (Lab Fees Additional) (per permit)	\$	198.00	\$	198.00	
Existing Water Supply System Evaluation Report (Lab Fees Additional) (per system)	\$	263.00	\$	263.00	
Land Clearance/Sign Off Hourly Rate	\$	135.00	\$	135.00	
WELL PERMITS:					
Domestic Well Permit (per permit)	\$	336.00	\$	336.00	
Ag Well Permit (per permit)	\$	336.00	\$	336.00	
Public Well Permit (per permit)	\$	644.00	\$	644.00	
Monitoring Well Permit (per permit)	\$	336.00	\$	336.00	
Piezometer - evaluate ground water impact to potential OWTS (includes two inspections) (per permit)	\$	411.00	\$	411.00	
Soil borings for sample collection (three borings per permit) (per permit)	\$	336.00	\$	336.00	
Each Additional boring hole for sample collection (per hole)	\$	112.00	\$	112.00	
Well Consultation (per hour)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00	
7	\$		-	108.00	
Deepening of Well (per permit)	\$	108.00	\$		
Well Abandonment Permit (per permit) Geothermal Heat Exchange Well Permit (per permit)	\$	108.00 336.00	\$	108.00 336.00	
" ' '	\$	160.00	\$	160.00	
Vapor (5ft>) (per permit) Hydro (three per permit)	\$		•	336.00	
	\$	336.00	\$		
Air Sparge Temporary (one day) three per permit		137.00	\$	137.00	
Air Sparge Semi Permanent (more than one day) one per permit	\$	204.00	\$	204.00	
Test Well (1-3) holes (per permit)	\$	336.00	\$	336.00	
Each Additional Hole	\$	112.00	\$	112.00	
Well Repair Permit	\$	265.00	\$	265.00	

Fee Description		Fee Prior to		Fee Effective
		7/1/2023		7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ery So	chedule		
Well Hourly Rate (normal working hours) In Excess of Two Hours on New Permit or Repair		425.00	_	425.00
Permit	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
OTHER WATER RELATER ACTIVITIES			\$	-
OTHER WATER-RELATED ACTIVITIES:		224.00	\$	- 224.00
4-Hour pump test (per test)	\$	324.00	\$	324.00
24-Hour pump test (per test)	\$	535.00	\$	535.00
72-Hour pump test (per test)	\$	858.00	\$	858.00
FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS:				
Site Assessment Large Retail Market (> 10,000 Sq. Ft.)(per facility)	\$	923.00	\$	923.00
Site Assessment Medium Retail Market (>2,000 and <10,000 Sq. Ft.)(per facility)	\$	787.00	\$	787.00
Site Assessment Small Retail Market (<2,000 Sq. Ft.)(per facility)	\$	718.00	\$	718.00
Restaurant & Bar (> 650 square feet) (per permit)	\$	948.00	\$	948.00
Restaurant & Bar (< 650 square feet) (per permit)	\$	745.00	\$	745.00
Restaurant (> 650 square feet) (per permit)	\$	850.00	\$	850.00
Restaurant (< 650 square feet) (per permit)	\$	548.00	\$	548.00
Bed & Breakfast (per permit)	\$	326.00	\$	326.00
Bars with No Food Prep (< 25 Sq. Ft. prepackaged Food Allowed) (per permit)	\$	523.00	\$	523.00
Bars with low risk limited food preparation (per permit)	\$	728.00	\$	728.00
Seasonal Restaurant (six months or less) (per permit)	\$	359.00	\$	359.00
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment				
10 days prior to requested inspection date				
Employee Housing (Annual Farm Labor Camp) Kitchen (per permit)	\$	201.00	\$	201.00
Employee Housing (Seasonal Farm Labor Camp) Kitchen (per permit)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment				
10 days prior to requested inspection date	\$	441.00	ć	441.00
Mobile Food Prep Unit Seasonal Mobile Food Prep Unit (quarterly)	\$	110.00	\$ \$	110.00
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment	ې	110.00	Ş	110.00
10 days prior to requested inspection date				
Seasonal Medium Retail Market with Food Prep (restored)	\$	339.00	\$	339.00
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment				
10 days prior to requested inspection date				
Seasonal Food Facility with Private Water System	\$	124.00	\$	124.00
Seasonal Non-Profit up to 5 days	\$	45.00	\$	45.00
Non-Profit Service Club	\$	184.00	\$	184.00
Temporary Food Facility Event Organizer (per permit)	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date				
Temporary Food Facility Low Risk (single event/year) (per permit)	\$	68.00	\$	68.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date				
Temporary Food Facility High Risk (single event/year) (per permit)	\$	137.00	\$	137.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date	1.			
Temporary Food Facility Low Risk (3 or more events/year) (per permit)	\$	204.00	\$	204.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date	1.			
Temporary Food Facility High Risk (3 or more events/year) (per permit)	\$	278.00	\$	278.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date				
Temporary Event Non Profit 50% discount off any above temporary event fee's		50% Discount		50% Discount
Catering Kitchen (per permit)	\$	403.00	\$	403.00
Caterer, when catering operation is not conducted from a permitted facility (per permit)	\$	224.00	\$	224.00
Bakery (per permit)	\$	513.00	\$	513.00
Bakery with Food Preparation Units (per permit)	\$	937.00	\$	937.00

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule					
Large Retail Market (> 10,000 square feet) with No Prep Units (per permit)	\$ 855.00	\$ 855.00			
Large Retail Market (>10,000 Sq. Ft.) with 1-3 Food Preparation Units (ex: bakery, deli,	φ 553.55	φ 553.00			
meat) (per permit)	\$ 1,458.00	\$ 1,458.00			
Large Retail Market (> 10,000 square feet) with 4 or more Food Preparation Units (ex:					
bakery, deli, meat) (per permit)	\$ 2,061.00	\$ 2,061.00			
Medium Retail Market (>2,000 and < 10,000 Sq. Ft.) with No Prep Units	\$ 547.00	\$ 547.00			
Medium Retail Market (>2,000 < 10,000 sq. ft.) with 1-3 Food Preparation Units (ex: bakery, deli, meat) (per permit)	\$ 652.00	\$ 652.00			
Medium Retail Market (>2,000 Sq. Ft.) with 4 or more Food Preparation Units (ex: bakery,	y 032.00	552.50			
deli, meat) (per permit)	\$ 868.00	\$ 868.00			
Small Retail Market (<2,000 square feet) with No Prep Units (per permit)	\$ 416.00	\$ 416.00			
Small Retail Market (<2,000 square feet) with 1-3 Food Preparation Units (per permit)	¢ 621.00	¢ 621.00			
	\$ 621.00	\$ 621.00			
Small Retail Market (<2,000 square feet) with 4+ Food Preparation Units (per permit)	\$ 827.00	\$ 827.00			
Deli (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Mobile Food Facility Plan Check Remodel/Alteration (per plan)	\$ 307.00	\$ 307.00			
Mobile Food Facility Plan Check New Mobile Unit (per plan)	\$ 615.00	\$ 615.00			
Mobile Food Facility Vehicle / Trailer Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 151.00	\$ 151.00			
Mobile Food Facility Vehicle / Trailer High Risk (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Mobile Food Facility Push Cart Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Mobile Food Facility Push Cart High Risk (per permit)	\$ 204.00	\$ 204.00			
Mobile Food Support Unit (per permit)	\$ 272.00	\$ 272.00			
Seasonal Mobile Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection					
appointment 10 days prior to requested inspection date					
Roadside Stand: Grower/Seller Premises & Produce Trucks (per permit)	\$ 137.00				
Low Risk/Minimal Food (per permit)	\$ 224.00	\$ 224.00			
Low Risk/Minimal Food (per permit) Seasonal 6 months	\$ 113.00	\$ 113.00			
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment					
10 days prior to requested inspection date < 25 sq. ft. pre-packaged, non-hazardous food, incidental to main business Registration (per					
permit)	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00			
< 25 sq. ft. Low Risk not prepackaged, non-hazardous food (per permit)	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Plan Check/Construction Inspection, New Establishments Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 615.00				
Plan Check/Construction Inspection, New Establishments high Risk (per permit)	\$ 695.00	·			
Plan Check/Construction Inspection, Remodel/Alteration Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 301.00				
Plan Check/Construction Inspection, Remodel/Alteration High Risk (per permit)	\$ 547.00	\$ 547.00			
Vending Machines 1-5 (potentially Hazardous Foods) at same location (per permit)		Ţ			
	\$ 109.00	\$ 109.00			
Vending Machines Each Additional (potentially Hazardous Foods) at same location (per permit)	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00			
Licensed Healthcare Facility (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Ag Home Stay (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Community Food Producers Registration (per permit)	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Inspection Fee (based on valid complaint / food recall) (per permit)	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Commissary, Community Hall, Social Club (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Annual Food Facility with Private Water System	\$ 124.00	\$ 124.00			
Organized Camps	12 800	. 1200			
Includes one (food, pool, spa, water) (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Includes two (food, pool, spa, water) (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Includes three or more (food, pool, spa, water) (per permit)	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00			
Seasonal Employee Housing Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening	7 400.00	+ 400.00			
inspection 10 days prior to requested inspection date					
Certified Farmers Market Vendor Annual Permit with Samples (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule					
Certified Farmers Market Vendor Annual Permit without Samples (per permit)	\$ 272.00	\$ 272.00			
New Facility Boat Restaurant Plan Check (per plan check)	\$ 547.00	\$ 547.00			
Boats Restaurant Seasonal (May - September) (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Boats Restaurant Seasonal with Bar (May - September) (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Boats Restaurant Annual (per permit)	\$ 684.00	\$ 684.00			
Boats Restaurant Annual with Bar (per permit)	\$ 820.00	\$ 820.00			
Food Facility Re-Inspection Fee (per hour)	\$ 131.00	\$ 131.00			
Consultation / Pre-Application Fee (after 1st hour) (per permit)	\$ 135.00	\$ 135.00			
Institutional Facility (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
School Temporary Event Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 307.00	\$ 307.00			
Schools Full Preparation or Central Kitchen, High Risk (per permit)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Schools Satellite High Risk (per permit)	\$ 272.00	\$ 272.00			
Schools Satellite Low Risk (per permit)	\$ 204.00	\$ 204.00			
School Catering to School (per permit)	\$ 224.00	\$ 224.00			
Cottage Food Class A Permit (includes checklist review) (per permit)	\$ 169.00	\$ 169.00			
Cottage Food Class B Permit (includes checklist review) (per permit)	\$ 169.00	\$ 169.00			
Coffee House / Coffee Kiosk Low Risk Pre Packaged Food (per permit)	\$ 204.00	\$ 204.00			
Coffee House / Coffee Kiosk High Risk Food Preparation (per permit)	\$ 272.00	\$ 272.00			
MHKO:Microenterprise Home Kitchen Operations	\$ 269.00	\$ 269.00			
William Senterprise Frome Medicin Operations	203.00	203.00			
STATE SMALL WATER SYSTEMS:					
Annual Permit (5-14 connections) (per permit)	\$ 440.00	\$ 440.00			
Plan Review (5-14 connections) (per site)	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00			
Traintenew (5.1 February) (per site)	7 400.00	7-00.00			
CAL CODE WATER SYSTEMS					
TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM:					
Cal Code System Plan Check (per site)	\$ 411.00	\$ 411.00			
Cal Code Surface Water System (per permit)	\$ 480.00	\$ 480.00			
Cal Code Ground Water System (per permit)	\$ 342.00	\$ 342.00			
Cal Code Remodel / Alteration Plan Check (per permit)	\$ 272.00	\$ 272.00			
ear code nemodery ruleration run orean (per permit)	272.00	272.00			
SEPTIC PUMPER TRUCKS:					
Septic Tank Pumper Truck Annual Permit (includes inspection) (per permit)	\$ 105.00	\$ 105.00			
Each additional Inspection (per hour)	\$ 67.00	\$ 67.00			
Each additional hispection (per nour)	97.00	07.00			
RECREATIONAL HEALTH:					
Swimming Pool / Spa Seasonal Permit (May - September) (per permit)	\$ 315.00	\$ 315.00			
Seasonal Permits receive 10% discount for scheduling opening inspection appointment	313.00	313.00			
10 days prior to requested inspection date					
Each Additional Seasonal Pool / Spa (May - September) (per permit)	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Swimming Pool / Spa Annual Permit (per permit)	\$ 433.00	\$ 433.00			
	\$ 137.00	\$ 137.00			
Each Additional Annual Pool / Spa (per permit)		\$ 644.00			
	\$ 644.00	γ υ -			
Each Additional Annual Pool / Spa (per permit) Plan Check - New Construction (per pool or spa) (per plan check) Plan Check - New Construction for Each Additional Pool or Spa (per plan check)	\$ 644.00 \$ 482.00	\$ 482.00			
Plan Check - New Construction (per pool or spa) (per plan check) Plan Check - New Construction for Each Additional Pool or Spa (per plan check)	\$ 482.00	\$ 482.00			
Plan Check - New Construction (per pool or spa) (per plan check)		\$ 482.00			
Plan Check - New Construction (per pool or spa) (per plan check) Plan Check - New Construction for Each Additional Pool or Spa (per plan check) Plan Check - Remodel / minor alteration (per pool or spa) (per plan check) Plan Check - Remodel / minor alteration for Each Additional Pool or Spa (per plan check)	\$ 482.00 \$ 273.00	\$ 482.00 \$ 273.00			
Plan Check - New Construction (per pool or spa) (per plan check) Plan Check - New Construction for Each Additional Pool or Spa (per plan check) Plan Check - Remodel / minor alteration (per pool or spa) (per plan check)	\$ 482.00 \$ 273.00	\$ 482.00 \$ 273.00			

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Reco	very Schedule	
SOLID WASTE:		
Vehicles Annual Permit (per permit)	\$ 108.00	\$ 108.00
Site or Disposal Facilities (per hour)	\$ 135.00	+
BODY ART ESTABLISHMENTS:		
Body Art Practitioner Annual Registration Fee (per practitioner)	\$ 108.00	\$ 108.00
Body Art Facility Permit (per facility)	\$ 215.00	\$ 215.00
Body Art Temporary Event Booth (per practitioner)	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date		
Body Art Temporary Event Sponsor (per event)	\$ 257.00	\$ 257.00
Discount of 10% if application is received 10 business days prior to event date	·	
Mobile Body Art Facility (per facility)	\$ 127.00	\$ 127.00
New Ear Piercing Facility Registration (per facility)	\$ 108.00	
Plan Check Mobile Tattoo Facility (per plan check)	\$ 455.00	+
Plan Check Permanent Tattoo Facility (per plan check)	\$ 650.00	+'
Plan Check Remodel Tattoo Facility (per plan check)	\$ 455.00	+ '
Follow Up Inspection Tattoo and Body Art (per hour)	\$ 135.00	+ :
UNDERGROUND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE CONTAINERS:		
Annual Permit to Operate		
Tank less than 1,000 gallons (per tank)	\$ 141.00	\$ 141.00
Tanks 1,000 - 5,000 gallons (per tank)	\$ 199.00	
Tanks 5,001 - 10,000 gallons (per tank)	\$ 298.00	+'
Tanks over 10,000 (per tank)	\$ 397.00	,
State surcharge is determined by the Legislature and must be paid at the time of the	337.00	φ 337.00
permit application. Permits to Install New Tanks		
	ć 1.093.00	¢ 1.092.00
Permit to install 1st underground container (per container)	\$ 1,083.00 \$ 318.00	
Each additional container (per container)		
Permit to Modify, Upgrade or Repair Existing Tanks (per container)	\$ 477.00	\$ 477.00
Permit to Remove Existing UST System Table chandes most as year and leave contained.	\$ 369.00	\$ 369.00
Tank abandonment or removal (per container)		
Clean up oversight at contaminated sights (per hour) Response to Hazardous Material Spill (per hour)	• •	
	see hourly rate	see hourly rate
Site Remediation Work Plan Review/Inspection (3 hr. min) (per inspection)	\$ 325.00 \$ 135.00	
Beyond 3 hour minimum (per hour)		•
Laboratory analysis	Actual cost	Actual cost
Spill containment materials	Actual cost	Actual cost
ANNUAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DISCLOSURE PLANS:		
CATEGORIZED BY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TANK OR CONTAINER CAPACITY:		
GALLONS POUNDS CUBIC FEET CATEGORY LIQUIDS SOLIDS GASES, STP	ANNUALFEE PER FACILITY	ANNUALFEE PER FACILITY
1 55-110 500-1,000 200-2,000	\$ 391.00	\$ 391.00
2 111-500 1,001-5,000 2,001-10,000	\$ 483.00	
3 501-1,000 5,001-10,000 10,001-30,000	\$ 750.00	
4 1,001-5,000 10,001-100,000 30,001-50,000	\$ 913.00	'
5 5,001-20,000 100,001-200,000 50,001-2,000,000	\$ 1,110.00	
6 20,001-150,000 200,001-300,000 2,000,001-3,000,000	\$ 1,502.00	
7 150,001 + 300,001 + 3,000,000 +	\$ 2,371.00	

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule							
CATEGORIZED BY TYPE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FACILITY:							
Conditionally exempt small quantity generator facility (per facility)	\$	98.00	\$	98.00			
Agricultural operation, hazardous materials facility (per facility)	\$	177.00	\$	177.00			
SPECIAL CATEGORY FOR MARINAS:							
CATEGORY GALLONS LIQUIDS							
1 55 - 110	\$	293.00	\$	293.00			
2 111 - 500	\$	362.00	\$	362.00			
3 500 - 1,000	\$	562.00	\$	562.00			
4 1,001 - 5,000	\$	685.00	\$	685.00			
5 5,001 - 20,000	\$	832.00	\$	832.00			
6 20,001 - 150,000	\$	1,128.00	\$	1,128.00			
7 150,000 +	\$	1,779.00	\$	1,779.00			
APSA (Above Ground Petroleum Act) AST (Above Ground Storage Tank):	+						
1. 1,320-10,000G - Capacity (per annual, per site)	\$	35.00	\$	35.00			
Above ground petroleum storage (includes inspection & 1 follow up)							
2. 10,001-100,000G - Capacity (per annual, per site)	\$	68.00	\$	68.00			
Above ground petroleum storage (includes inspection & 1 follow up)							
3. 100,001-1,000,000 - Capacity (per annual, per site)	\$	103.00	\$	103.00			
Above ground petroleum storage (includes inspection & 1 follow up)							
4. >1,000,001 - Capacity (per annual, per site)	\$	137.00	\$	137.00			
Above ground petroleum storage (includes inspection & 1 follow up)							
CAL ARP:	+						
CAL ARP Annual Fee	\$	480.00	\$	480.00			
(3 hrs. minimum includes R&P review, file maintenance, and inspection with 1 follow up							
if needed)							
Each additional hour	\$	137.00	\$	137.00			
Cal ARP R&P Review (15 minute increments)	\$	34.00	\$	34.00			
FILE SEARCH:							
Hard file or Computer Search includes materials and copies (per facility)	\$	127.00	\$	127.00			
PENALTIES:							
Late Payment Penalty Fee:							
0-30 days late or after due date		10% of required fees		10% of required fees			
30-60 days late or after due date		15% of required fees		15% of required fees			
60-90 days late or after due date		20% of required fees		20% of required fees			
Over 90 days late or after due date		25% of required fees		25% of required fees			
STATE SURCHARGES:							
State surcharges may be implemented at any time							

Fee Description	F	ee Prior to	Fee Effective
l ee Description	-	7/1/2023	7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Reco			
Widstell Fee, cost Necco	Jery Jerik	- Caulc	
EH FEES COLLECTED BY PLANNING DIVISION			
General Plan:			
Gen. Plan Amendment Map Initial Fee	\$	64.00	\$ 64.0
Appeal to the BOS	\$	107.00	\$ 107.0
Zoning:	T		
Rezone Initial Fee	\$	190.00	\$ 190.0
General Plan of Development Initial Fee	\$	64.00	\$ 64.0
Permits:	T	000	-
Design Review Initial Fee	\$	196.00	\$ 196.0
Development Review Initial Fee	\$	233.00	\$ 233.0
Minor Use Permit (Simple) Initial Fee	\$	333.00	\$ 333.0
Use Permit Initial Fee	\$	348.00	\$ 333.0
Variance Initial Fee	\$	270.00	\$ 270.0
	\$		•
CEQA Lakebed Variance Initial Fee	Ş	188.00	\$ 188.0
Subdivision:	÷	270.00	ć 270.0
Certificate of Compliance, Conditional Initial Fee	\$	270.00	\$ 270.0
Lot Line Adjustment Initial Fee	\$	322.00	\$ 322.0
Tentative Parcel Map/Merger and Resubdivision (4 parcel or less) Initial Fee	\$	139.00	\$ 139.0
Tentative Subdivision Map Initial Fee	\$	384.00	\$ 384.0
Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Parcel Map Waiver Intial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Resource Projects:			
Geothermal Temperature Gradient Initial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Geothermal Exploration Use Permit Initial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Geothermal Field Development Use Permit Initial Fee	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Groundwater Extraction/Exportation Permit	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
Power Plan Use Permit	\$	135.00	\$ 135.0
INFORMATION TECH	INOLOGY		
Г			
All services			\$ 70.00/hour
LIBRARY			
LIDIANI			
REDBUD LIBRARY MEETING ROOM:			
Per hour use fee for Redbud Library meeting room	\$	5.00	\$ 20.0
	т	3.30	. 20.0
FINES AND FEES:			
Per day charge for overdue materials (including days library is closed)	\$	0.25	\$ 0.2
Maximum fine for each item overdue	\$	10.00	
		10.00	7 10.0
"Item requests from libraries outside Integrated Library system (No charge for items from	n a		
library within the Integrated Library system. Fees charged to the Lake County Library to			
borrow from any other library will be passed on to the patron)"	\$	3.00	\$ 3.0

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ry Schedule	
LOST OR DAMAGED ITEMS:	-	
Missing cases or chargers for library devices. (Books on CD will be charged the list price.)	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Patron pays the price indicated in the Library's records for all other lost or otherwise not returned, or items returned in irreparable condition.		
Patron may keep a destroyed item if they pay for it.		
COLLECTIONS:		
Patron expense for each account referred to the collection service	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
REFUND:		
Lost items that are returned within one year from the date due would receive a refund		
No refund will be given after one year from date due.		
MAXIMUM FINE DEBT AND COLLECTION:		
Maximum fine (Patron who exceed the limit will not be allowed to check out materials until the fine is paid or reduced below the maximum amount. All fines must be paid before a		
library card can be renewed.) Patrons who have lost, not returned or returned items in irreparable condition will not be allowed to check out items until paid.	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Fines may be waived under the following circumstances:		
A. An inadvertent error in library routines		
B. Unexpected library closure		
C. A natural disaster (fire, flood, earthquake, etc.)		
D. Upon the advice of the library director		
Staff and volunteers are exempt from overdue fines.		

PLANNING DIVISION AND SUPPORT SERVICES

The amounts set forth below are hereby established as the initial fees for services performed for planning permits, appeals, and other services by the Planning Division The initial fees noted are the minimum fees to cover the average County cost of permit review, appeals, or related services based upon the average actual costs of the Division to provide these services. Should the actual costs exceed the initial fees, the applicant will be billed for those additional costs at a rate of \$122.00/hour, based on 15 (fifteen) minute increments. No application for a permit, appeal, or other service shall be deemed filed until said initial fees are received.

APPLICATION		
GENERAL PLAN:		
General Plan Amendment Map	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$4270 (35 hours), Public Works \$50, Environmental Health \$67)	\$ 4,381.00	\$ 4,387.00
General Plan Amendment Text	\$122/hr	
Initial Fee (Planning \$3,294 (27 hours), County Counsel \$140)	\$ 3,434.00	\$ 3,434.00
ZONING:		
Rezone	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$2,440 (20 hours), Public Works \$155, Environmental Health \$200, Counsel Counsel \$140)	\$ 2,895.00	\$ 2,935.00
Site Visit(s): (Planning \$366 (3hours))	\$ 366.00	\$ 366.00
General Plan of Development	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Public Works \$105, -Environmental Health \$67, Counsel Counsel \$280)	\$ 3,482.00	\$ 3,502.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	ry S	chedule		
PERMITS:				_
Zoning Clearance Residential		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$91.50 (0.75/hr.))	\$	91.50	\$	91.50
Zoning Clearance Multi/Comm		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$122 (1 hour))	\$	122.00	\$	122.00
Zoning Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours))	\$	244.00	\$	244.00
Design Review		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning-\$732 (6 hours), Public Works \$105, Water Resources \$120,	\$	1,090.00	\$	1,163.00
Environmental Health \$206)	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
Development Review		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$ 366 (3 hours), Public Works \$175, Environmental Health \$245)	\$	743.00	\$	786.00
Minor Use Permit (Simple)		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1,464 (12 hours), Public Works \$50, Environmental Health \$351,	_			
Water Resources - Non-Cannabis \$80, County Counsel \$140)	\$	2,031.5) \$	2,085.00
Initial Fee (Planning \$1,464 (12 hours), Public Works \$50, Environmental Health \$351,	\$	2,079.0	\$	2,165.00
Water Resources - Cannabis \$160, County Counsel \$140) Use Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3,660 (30 hours),-Public Works \$255, Water Resources \$160,			1	
Environmental Health \$366, County Counsel \$280)	\$	4,589.00	\$	4,721.00
Site Visit(s): (Planning \$366 (3hours)	\$	366.00	\$	366.00
Initial Fee - Cannabis Planning \$4,270 (35 hours), Public Works \$255, Water Resources	\$	F 24C F(F 411 00
\$240, Environmental Health \$366, County Counsel \$280)		5,246.50	\$	5,411.00
Site Visit(s): (Planning \$366 (3hours)	\$	366.00	\$	366.00
Variance		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$2,440 (20 hours), Public Works \$55, Environmental Health \$284,	\$	2,894.00	\$	2,919.00
County Counsel \$140))		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
Site Visit(s): (Planning \$366 (3hours)	\$	366.00	\$	366.00
CEQA Lakebed Variance Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Water Resources \$118, Environmental Health		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
\$198)	\$	1,526.00	\$	1,526.00
SUBDIVISIONS:				
Certificate of Compliance		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours), Public Works \$200)	\$	432.00	\$	444.00
Certificate of Compliance, Conditional		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Public Works \$370, Environmental Health \$284)	\$	1,108.00	\$	1,142.00
Deviation (with map)		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1464 (12 hours), Public Works \$165)	\$	1,598.00	\$	1,629.00
Deviation (without map)		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1464 (12 hours), Public Works \$165)	\$	1,598.00	\$	1,629.00
Lot Line Adjustment		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours), Assessor \$69, Public Works \$600,Environmental	\$	1,199.00	\$	1,252.00
Health \$339)	٦		' ²	
Tentative Parcel Map/Merger and Resubdivision (4 Parcels or less)	<u> </u>	\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1830 (15 hours), Assessor \$8, Public Works \$435, Water Resources	\$	2,495.50	\$	2,685.00
\$240, Environmental Health \$146, Special Districts \$26)	Ŀ		+	
Final Parcel Map	<u>,</u>	\$122/hr	1 4	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$122 (1 hour), Assessor \$110, Public Works \$1550)	\$	1,682.00	4 ا ا	1,782.00

Parcel Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Tentative Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Assessor \$9, Public Works \$700,-Water Resources \$240, Environmental Health \$404, Special Districts \$28) Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Voluntary Merger	\$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 4,177.50 \$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr \$ 4,431.00 \$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Parcel Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Tentative Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Assessor \$9, Public Works \$700,-Water Resources \$240, Environmental Health \$404, Special Districts \$28) Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	\$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 4,177.50 \$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 244.00 \$122/hr \$ 4,431.00 \$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Tentative Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Assessor \$9, Public Works \$700,-Water Resources \$240, Environmental Health \$404, Special Districts \$28) Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	244.00 \$122/hr 4,177.50 \$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 244.00 \$122/hr \$ 4,431.00 \$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Assessor \$9, Public Works \$700,-Water Resources \$240, Environmental Health \$404, Special Districts \$28) Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	4,177.50 \$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 4,431.00 \$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
\$240, Environmental Health \$404, Special Districts \$28) Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	4,177.50 \$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 4,431.00 \$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Final Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	\$122/hr 3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$122/hr \$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours), Assessor \$138 +\$10 per lot (calculated for 5 lots), Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$\$	3,026.00 \$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 3,156.00 \$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Public Works \$2480) Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$\$	\$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Subdivision Map Extension of Time Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$\$	\$122/hr 244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$122/hr \$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$244 (2 hours)) Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$	244.00 \$122/hr 1,078.00	\$ 244.00 \$122/hr
Reversion to Acreage - Parcel Map Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$	\$122/hr 1,078.00	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours), Public Works \$310, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$	1,078.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Health \$142) \$ Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142) \$	·	4
Reversion to Acreage - Subdivision Map Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	¢4.22 /l	\$ 1,145.00
Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours), Public Works \$465, Assessor \$83, Environmental Health \$142)	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Health \$142)		
Voluntary Merger	1,813.00	\$ 1,910.00
	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$305 (2.5 hours), Assessor \$83, Public Works -\$200) \$		\$ 588.00
Parcel Map, waiver	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1830 (15 hours), Assessor \$118, Public Works \$385, Environmental	2,410.00	\$ 2,489.00
Health \$142, Special Districts \$14)	,	,
CEQA:		
Categorical Exemption	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$610 (5 hours)) \$		\$ 610.00
Initial Study	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Cannabis \$3050 (25 hours))		\$ 3,050.00
Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours)) \$	3,050.00	\$ 3,050.00
EIR prepared by staff	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$30,500 (250 hours), County Counsel \$420) \$	30,920.00	\$ 30,920.00
EIR or portion of EIR prepared by a consultant Ad	Actual Costs plus staff time	Actual Costs plus staff time
Initial Fee (Planning \$12,200(100 hours)) \$	12,200.00	\$ 12,200.00
Geothermal Well	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$4880 (40 hours)) \$	4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00
Power Plant Monitoring	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$976 (8 hours)) \$	976.00	\$ 976.00
Aggregate Extraction Inspection	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$366 (3 hours)) \$	366.00	\$ 366.00
Gold Mill	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$4880 (40 hours)) \$	4,880.00	\$ 4,880.00
Other Current Planning Projects	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$366 (3 hours)) \$	366.00	\$ 366.00
Major Projects Monitoring	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1220 (10 hours)) \$	1,220.00	\$ 1,220.00
RESOURCE PROJECTS:		
APZ or TPZ or cancellation	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours)) \$		\$ 3,050.00
Administrative Gravel Extraction	\$122/hr	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3050 (25 hours), Water Resources \$115)	•	\$ 3,165.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	chedule			
Use Permit to Mine	T	\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee Out of Channel (Planning \$6100 (50 hours), Water Resources-out of channel	\$	6,158.00	\$	6,158.00
\$58)	۲	0,138.00	۲	0,138.00
Initial Fee In Channel (Planning \$6100 (50 hours), Water Resources-in Channel \$350)	\$	6,450.00	\$	6,450.00
Reclamation Plan		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$6100 (50 hours), Water Resources \$180)	\$	6,280.00	\$	6,280.00
Geothermal Temperature Gradient		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$1830 (15 hours), Public Works \$50, Environmental Health \$142)	\$	2,006.00	\$	2,022.00
Geothermal Exploration Use Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$6100 (50 hours),-Public Works \$185, Environmental Health \$142)	\$	6,386.00	\$	6,427.00
Geothermal Field Development Use Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$12,200 (100 hours), Public Works \$270, Environmental Health	\$	12,555.00	\$	12,612.00
\$142)	۲	•	٦	<u> </u>
Groundwater Extraction/Exportation Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$6100 (50 hours), Water Resources \$850, Environmental Health \$135)	\$	7,085.00	\$	7,085.00
Power Plant Use Permit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$12,200 (100 hours), Public Works \$445, Environmental Health	\$	12,693.00	\$	12,787.00
\$142)	<u> </u>	\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Grading Permit Initial Fee (Planning \$1586 (13 hours), Building \$285)	\$	1,871.00	\$	1,871.00
Illitial Fee (Flailling \$1560 (15 flours), building \$265)	٦	1,871.00	ڔ	1,871.00
APPEALS:				
Administrative Appeal (Planning \$1,000 + \$366 (3hours))	\$	1,366.00	\$	1,366.00
Enforcement Appeal	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
Appeal to the Board (with Court Reporter) (Planning \$1,000, Public Works \$80, County Counsel \$420, Environmental Health \$113)	\$	1,592.00	\$	1,613.00
Administrative Appeal to Shoreline Ordinance (Planning \$2,000, Water Resources- \$58)	\$	2,058.00	\$	2,058.00
OTHER:				
Pre-application Conference/Site Visit		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$305 (2.5 hours))	\$	305.00	\$	305.00
Compliance Monitoring		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$976 (8 hours) per year)	\$	976.00	\$	976.00
Research Request		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$122 (1 hour))	\$	122.00	\$	122.00
Planning Commission Tape Transfer	.	\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$122 (1 hour))	\$	122.00	\$	122.00
Development Agreement	_	\$122/hr	<u> </u>	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$2,440 (20 hours))	\$	2,440.00	\$	2,440.00
Yearly Review Fee (Development Agreement) Initial Fee (Planning \$1,220 (10 hours))	\$	\$122/hr 1,220.00	\$	\$122/hr 1,220.00
Minor Modification to Approved Map	٦	\$1,220.00 \$122/hr	ې	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$732 (6 hours), Public Works \$75)	\$	794.00	\$	807.00
Minor Modification to Use	 	\$122/hr	۲	\$122/hr
	\$	732.00	\$	732.00
Initial Fee (Planning \$732 (6 hours))			-	
Initial Fee (Planning \$732 (6 hours)) Renewal of Expired Permits/Maps	۲	\$122/hr		\$122/hr

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recov				
Planning Commission Hearings	丁	\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$366 (3 hours))	\$	366.00	\$	366.00
Special Planning Commission Meeting Requested by Applicant	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
Planning Commission Agenda	\$	200.00	\$	200.00
Health Clearance	 	\$122/hr	Τ	\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$61 (.5 hours))	\$	61.00	\$	61.00
General Plan Maintenance Fee (applied to all zoning, permit, subdivision, and resource				
project applications)	\$	61.00	\$	61.00
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$976 (8 hours))	\$	976.00	\$	976.00
Technology Recovery Cost (applied to all applications)		2% of application fee(s)		2% of application fee(s)
Confirmation Letter		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$61 (.5 hours))	\$	61.00	\$	61.00
General Plan of Conformity		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$488 (4 hours))	\$	488.00	\$	488.00
Specific Plan of Development		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$3,660 (30 hours))	\$	3,660.00	\$	3,660.00
Deviation with Map		\$122/hr		\$122/hr
Initial Fee (Planning \$732 (6 hours))	\$	732.00	\$	732.00
Ag Exempt (see zoning clearance)	十一	See Zoning Clearance	•	See Zoning Clearance
Advertising, Postage, and Photocopying (where appropriate)	\neg	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
Advertising, Postage, (where appropriate)	\neg	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
Copies up to 11 x 17	\neg	\$0.10 ea page		\$0.10 ea page
Copies - Large Format	\neg	\$4.00/sheet		\$4.00/ sheet
		+		+ 1100, 1110
PUBLIC HEALT	Ή			
All services are charged at the approved State/Federal rate, Medi-Cal rate or				
the actual cost plus the approved indirect cost rate (ICR) as approved each				
year by California Department of public Health (CDPH).				
year by Camorina Department of public ficatin (CDI 11).				
Return Check Fee (per check)	\$	-	\$	30.00
Birth Certificate	\$	-	\$	29.00
Birth Certificate for Government Agency	\$	-	\$	22.00
Death Certificate (general public and Government Agency)	\$	-	\$	24.00
Burial Permit/Re-file	\$	-	\$	12.00
Fetal Death Certificate	\$	-	\$	21.00
Medical Marijuana Identification Card	\$	-	\$	100.00
Medical Marijuana Identification Card (Medi-Cal)	\$	-	\$	50.00
Medical Marijuana Identification Card (County Medical Services Program)	\$	_		FREE
The distribution and the distr	+			
PUBLIC SERVIC	ES			
PUBLIC SERVICES FACILITIES:	\bot			
Parks and Recreation	+			
Hammond Park and Lakeside County Park - Lake County Ball field fees	—			
LCASA - Tournaments fee per game	\$	20.00	\$	21.00
For use of ball field per 1 1/2 hr.	\$	20.00	\$	21.00
For use of all three fields for the day	\$	125.00	\$	131.00

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove		
Middletown Pool Fees		
Daily Gate Fee rates for 12 years and under	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.25
Daily Gate Fee rates for adults (13 years and older)	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
Season Gate passes (individual)	\$ 40.00	\$ 42.00
Season passes (family - not to exceed 5 individuals)	\$ 80.00	\$ 84.00
Facility Reservation Rates		
Private event reservation outside of regular hours for groups of 1-25 people per hour.		
For groups over 25 people, an additional fee of \$50 per hour will be required to accommodate additional staffing.	\$ 100.00) \$ 105.00
Lake County Museums - Historic Courthouse, Lower Lake Schoolhouse, Gibson (insurance ma	ay be required for certain events)	
Price per hour M-F, 8am-5pm, excluding County holidays	\$ 20.00	\$ 21.00
Price per hour outside normal hours or on County holiday	\$ 30.00	\$ 31.00
Cleaning Fee/Cleaning Deposit may be required for certain reservations	\$ 100.00	\$ 105.00
Middletown Community Room / Lower Lake Community Room (insurance may be required	for certain events)	
Price per hour M-F, 8am-5pm, excluding County holidays	\$ 20.00	\$ 21.00
Price per hour outside normal hours or on County holiday	\$ 30.00	\$ 31.00
Cleaning Fee/Cleaning Deposit may be required for certain reservations	\$ 100.00	\$ 105.00
SOLID WASTE:		
Public Tipping Fees		
Minimum Fee (except bags)	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
By Weight (over 3 yards) (per ton)	\$ 67.02	
By Volume (3 yards or less) (per yard)	\$ 11.60	
By Bag (less than 96-gallon bags)	\$ 5.82	
Bulky and Hard to Handle Items	ÿ 3.0 <u>2</u>	, O.11
Twin Mattress (or smaller)	\$ 17.37	\$ 18.27
All Other Mattresses	\$ 22.80	'
Box springs (any size)	\$ 11.40	·
Couch	\$ 17.37	
Hide-a-bed	\$ 22.80	-
Stuffed chair	\$ 8.15	
Boats (18' or smaller)	\$ 64.00	•
Boats (larger than 18')	\$ 96.00	
Travel Trailers / Mobile Homes (25' or smaller)	\$ 1,625.00	
Travel Trailers / Mobile Homes (larger than 25')	\$ 2,400.00	
Other	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Disaster Debris (locally declared disaster)	\$73.43/ton or \$12.56/yard	\$77.25/ton or \$13.22/yard
Special Handling Material	\$73.43/ton or \$12.56/yard	\$77.25/ton or \$13.22/yard
Clean Dirt (upon approval) (per ton)	\$17.3	
Non-recycling surcharge (fee doubles)	Fee Doubles	Fee Doubles
(Loads with more than 25% recyclables or 4 cubic yards, whichever is less).		
Unsecured Load Surcharge		
Pickups / Trailers	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Vehicles Greater than 25,000 lbs.	\$ 100.00	
Franchise Hauler Fees		
Tonnage Rate (per ton)	56.16	59.08
		<u> </u>

Fee Description

Fee Prior to 7/1/2023

Fee Effective 7/1/2023

Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule PUBLIC WORKS

COUNTY MAINTAINED/COUNTY SERVICE AREA - ENCROACHMENTS:				
Roadway Encroachment Permit (driveway and roadway inspections)	\$	350.00	\$	370.00
Penalty Fee (if working within County Right of Way without permit)	†	100% of permit fee		100% of permit fee
Re-inspections	\$	115.00		125.00
Variance	\$	50.00		60.00
Appeals - County Maintained Roads/County Service Area Roads (BOS)	\$	70.00		75.00
Trenching Permit within road right of way	\$	230.00		245.00
For each foot in length over 50'	\$	1.00		1.00
Transportation for over weight, over width, over height and over length	T .			
Single Trip	\$	16.00		16.00
Annual/Repetitive	\$	90.00		90.00
Roadway, Public Utility, Drainage and/or other Easement Vacations	\$	1,170.00	\$	1,500.00
Road Naming or Road Name Change	\$	230.00		500.00
CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC ROAD FEES:				
Road Impact Fee (project valuation exceeds \$10,000)	+	0.50%		0.50%
Noad Impact Lee (project valuation exceeds \$10,000)		0.30%		0.30/0
DRAINAGE EASEMENTS:				
Drainage Easements Inspections	\$	140.00		155.00
SURVEYOR:				
Review of Record of Survey	\$	350.00	\$	370.00
Per additional sheet	\$	115.00	\$	120.00
Map Review Fee (after the 3rd review) (per hour)	+	\$94/hr	Ψ	\$100/hr
Final Parcel Map		45.11		Ψ100/11I
Intial Fee (Planning \$122 (1 hour), Assessor \$110, Public Works \$1,550)			\$	1,550.00
Review of Maps and Description for LAFCO Projects			7	
Per Hour	\$	94.00		100.00
Deposit	\$	235.00		245.00
USGS Topographic Quadrangles (7" or 15" series)	\$	8.00		8.00
Standard Prints (Bond Paper) up to 24" x 36"	\$	10.00		\$12.00
Additional prints of the same map	\$	8.00		\$10.00
Intermediate Black Line Mylar	<u> </u>			7-0:00
18" x 26"	\$	7.00		10.00
11" x 17" zoning mylar	Ś	4.00		5.00
Certification fee of blue line prints on file in the Office of the County Recorder, from which a	9			
true copy can be produced	\$	1.00		1.00
Corner Records	\$	16.00		18.00
Digitized Record Maps on CDs (containing approximately 300 record maps)	\$	65.00		75.00
Digitized Record Maps on DVDs (containing approximately 2,000 record maps)	\$	90.00		100.00
GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SERVICES - ALL DIVISIONS:				
Base Wall Map	\$	5.00		6.00
Each Additional Data Layer				
24" x 36"	\$	20.00		25.00
36" X 54"	\$	20.00		25.00
Custom Map Production (per hour)	\$	70.00		75.00
Digital Format an additional (per CD)	\$	0.50		0.60

For Description	Fe	ee Prior to	Fee Effective
Fee Description		//1/2023	7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recov			77 =7 =0=0
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:			
Plans and Specs - Reduced Plans	\$	30.00	30.0
Each page in excess of 210 pages	\$	0.07	0.0
Plans and Specs - Full Size Plans	\$	30.00	30.0
Each page in excess of 210 pages	\$	0.07	0.0
Per Full Size Plan Sheet	\$	4.00	4.0
CSA 23 ZONE OF BENEFIT:			
Application Fee to initiate the formation of a zone of benefit	\$	350.00	\$ 350.00
Application Fee to initiate annexation to an existing zone of benefit	\$	350.00	\$ 350.00
Filing Fee to initiate the dissolution of an existing zone of benefit	\$	200.00	\$ 200.00
Preparation of Engineer Report and Mapping	\$	750.00	\$ 750.00
Existing County maintained roads	·	NO FEE	NO FEE
AERONAUTICAL ACTIVITIES:			
Fixed base operators, commercial users, and permittees annual fee	\$	880.00	\$ 930.00
Recreational and non-commercial through-the-fence access fee	\$	700.00	\$ 745.00
Aircraft Parking:	7	700.00	745.00
	\$	5.00	E 0
Daily Rate - single engine (per night)	\$		5.0 7.5
Daily Rate - multi engine (per night)		7.50	
Monthly Rate (per month)	\$	50.00	50.0
CDD COLLECTS THE FOLLOWING FEES FOR SURVEYOR FUNCTIONS:			
Parcel Map (flat fee)	\$	1,450.00	,
Final Subdivision Map	\$	2,350.00	\$ 2,480.00
Lot Line Adjustment	\$	564.00	\$ 600.00
Certificate of Compliance (CC)	\$	188.00	\$ 200.00
Conditional CC	\$	350.00	\$ 370.00
Voluntary Merger	\$	188.00	
Minor Use Permit (hourly rate/2)	\$	47.00	\$ 50.00
ASSESSOR-RECORDER TO COLLECT THE FOLLOWING FEE FOR SURVEYOR FUNCTI	ONS:		
Survey Monument Preservation Fee	\$	10.00	10.0
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS	/ ELECTIO	NIC	
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS	/ ELECTIO	143	
The Registrar of Voters shall collect the fees set forth before providing services and			
producing documents.			
COPIES:			
Miscellaneous Copies (per page)	\$	0.10	\$ 0.10
Statement of Votes Cast (per page)	\$	0.10	\$ 0.10
Financial Filings - Campaign Statements (per page)	\$	0.10	\$ 0.10
Financial Filing - Statement of Economic interest Form 700 (per page)			\$ 0.10
Retrieval of statements five or more years old (per statement)	\$	5.00	\$ 5.00
	ı		
CERTIFICATION:			
CERTIFICATION: Certified Copy of Voter Registration (ID Required)	\$	1.50	\$ 1.50

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023
Master Fee, Cost Recove	rv S			
VOTER DATA:	Τ			
Vote by Mail Voter Information Reports - printed copies (per page)	\$	0.10	\$	0.10
Vote by Mail Voter Information Data - electronic version (per request)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
A. Plus setup fee	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
B. Plus CD/Flash Drive			\$	4.00
Mailing Labels of Registered Voters (per thousand)	\$	30.00	\$	30.00
A. Plus setup fee (minimum order \$25)			\$	20.00
Voter Registration Information Data - electronic version (per thousand names)	\$	6.75	\$	6.75
A. Plus setup fee (minimum order \$25.00)	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
B. Plus CD/Flash Drive	\$	4.00	\$	4.00
C. Include Voter History - Additional	1			
Include history for ALL available elections	\$	100.00	Ś	100.00
Include history for up to five (5) elections	\$	25.00	Ś	25.00
Voter Index for Candidates/Committees	1		7	
A. First 2-two copies prior to each election in which a candidate may participate as a candidate; or any committee for or against any proposed ballot measure to be voted upon; or any committee for or against any referendum or initiative measure for which legal publication has been made; the candidate or his or her campaign committee, or the ballot measure committee may purchase the Index; at a cost of (per thousand names)	\$	0.50	\$	0.50
B. Non-election year; or candidate and/or candidate's campaign committee requests more than two copies per election; or non-qualified committees; or Districts; or persons qualified to purchase the voter file; at a cost of: (per thousand names)	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
Plus setup fee (minimum order \$20.00)	\$	10.00	\$	15.00
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION ON ELECTRONIC MEDIA:	1			
Including but not limited to:	+			
Precinct/District File, Street Index File, Statement of Vote	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
A. Plus setup fee	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
B. Plus CD/Flash Drive	<u> </u>		\$	4.00
SHERIFF				
Alarm Ordinance - Ord. 1991 dated 8/27/1991	1.		_	
Alarm Permit Fee	\$	25.00		25.00
Monitoring Fee	\$	25.00		25.00
False Alarm Fee	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
Home Detention Ordinance - Ord. 2027 dated 10/24/1995				
Application Fee	\$	244.34	\$	244.34
Daily Fee - based on salary rate		Actual Cost		Actual Cost
Criminal Records check for school employees - Ord. 2385 dated 3/6/1999				
Records check	\$	10.00		25.00
Jail Booking Expense - Ord. 2225 amended 4/3/1999	1			
Booking Fees	\$	70.09	\$	70.09
Coroner's Body Removal - Ord. 2349 dated 5/2/1996	1			
Removal Fees	\$	100.00		250.00
Itinerant Vendor Ordinance - Ord. 1123 dated 2/1/1980	1			
Vendor Permit Fee	\$	15.00	\$	15.00
Motor Vehicles for Hire - Ord. 481, dated 11/15/1965	1			
Taxi-cab Permit Fees (payable to County Clerk)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023	e
Master Fee, Cost Recove	• •	77-7-0-0		
Concealed Carried Weapons Class Fees - New Application	\$		\$	310.00
Concealed Carried Weapons Class Fees - Renewal Application	\$	169.00	\$	169.00
Civil fees are governed by government codes and can be changed by the government at				
any time.				
Affidavit and Order	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
Arrest (see bench warrant)	1		1	
Assessment fee on disbursements	\$	12.00	\$	12.00
Attachment Writs:	Ţ	12.00	Ψ	12.00
Automobiles and Non-Equipment Trucks	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to DMV	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Release of DMV Attachment Lien after 3 year attachment lien expires	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check made payable to DMV (CCP 488.385 (b))	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Equipment on AT-1, include trucks etc. used as equipment	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to Secretary of State (1 or 2 pages)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Release of AT-1 after 3 year attachment lien expires	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to Secretary of State (1 or 2 pages)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Farm Products or Inventory	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to Secretary of State (1 or 2 pages)	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
Mobile Homes, etc.	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to Department of Housing	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Release of lien after 3 year attachment lien expires	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
plus check payable to Department of Housing (CCP 488.385 (b))	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Real Property Attachment (see Real Property)	7	20.00	7	20.00
Automobile Levy: (see personal property levy or attachment writs				
Bank Levy (served by Sheriff or Process Server)	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
Levy on Safe Deposit Box (additional fee after receipt of MOG)	\$	135.00	\$	135.00
Bank's fee to Drill Safe Deposit Box	Ş	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	133.00
Bench Warrant: (FTA on Subpoena or Court Order)		Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
Receive and Process Warrant	خ ا	40.00	\$	40.00
	\$		•	140.00
plus deposit	\$	140.00 40.00		40.00
Cancel the Service of the Warrant			•	
Unable to Locate Person After Due Diligence Arrest, which shall include Arrest & Release on Promise to Appear	\$	85.00 100.00		85.00 100.00
Bench Warrant (CCP 491.160, 708.170)	\$		\$	
	Þ	50.00	Ş	50.00
Business Levy: (see Keeper Levy) Book Levy (On Property Held by Levying Officer)	\$	40.00	ć	40.00
Cancellation of Service (prior to completion)	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
" ' '	_		·	
Certification of Correction (CVC 40616)	\$	20.00	•	20.00
Certified Mail (Return receipt requested)	<u> </u>	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	20.00
Citation, Certification of Correction (CVC 40616)	\$	20.00	\$	20.00
Claim and Delivery Writs	<u>,</u>	400.00	ć	100.00
Serve Writ & Undertaking with Levy	\$	100.00		100.00
Serve Summons and Complaint with Writ	\$	40.00		40.00
Notice of Application and Hearing	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
Supporting Affidavits and/or Notices		No Charge	No Charge	
Temporary Restraining Order & Supporting Documents	\$	40.00	\$	40.00
Order to Transfer Possession & Supporting Documents	\$	40.00	\$	40.00

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023			
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
Moving and Storage Costs	Τ	Actual Cost	Actual Cost			
Claim of Plaintiff (small claims)	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Community Property Levy Notification:						
Mailing Notice of Levy to spouse of debtor		No Charge	No Charge			
Mailing Notice of Sale to spouse of debtor	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Complaint (without Summons)	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Copying Fee (per page)	\$	1.00	\$ 1.00			
Counter Claim or Counter Affidavit	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Cross Complaint (small claims)	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Debtor's Interest in Estate	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Declaration of Diligence		None	None			
Disbursement Fee	\$	12.00	\$ 12.00			
Earnings Withholding Order	\$	35.00	\$ 35.00			
Equipment (see Attachment or Personal Property)	1		* 55.55			
Estate Levy	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Eviction: (Writ of Possession - Real Property)	+	.0.00	*			
Posting eviction	\$	85.00	\$ 85.00			
Reposting eviction	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Removing occupants and putting a person in possession	\$	60.00	\$ 60.00			
Cancellation prior to service of notice to vacate	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Cancellation after service of notice to vacate	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Failure to take possession after service of notice to vacate	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Execute/Serving any Other Instrument	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Execution - Writ of (Taking Immediate Possession)	\$	100.00	\$ 100.00			
plus deposit	7	Varies	Varies			
Garnishments Attachment of Execution (except wage)	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Joint Debtor Summons	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Jury Summons for Civil Jury:	۶	40.00	\$ 40.00			
12 or Less	\$	2.00	\$ 2.00			
Each Additional Juror	\$					
	Ş	0.10	\$ 0.10			
Keeper Levy: (Sheriffs fees)	<u>,</u>	100.00	¢ 100.00			
Released at the end of 8 hours	\$	100.00 240.00				
plus deposit						
Fee per day for continuously maintaining levy after first day	\$	40.00				
Not found - Sheriffs fee (non installation)	\$	35.00	\$ 35.00			
Keeper Fees: (amount paid to keeper)		440.00	ć 140.00			
8 hours or less	\$		\$ 140.00			
8-12 hours (keeper <u>not to</u> exceed \$300 in any 24 hour period)	\$		\$ 300.00			
Vehicle Levy (not to exceed \$140)	\$	140.00				
Not found - fee to keeper (non installation)	\$	60.00	\$ 60.00			
Levy (see Levy Type i.e. eviction real property, etc.			4			
Military Affidavit	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			
Additional Fee for Notary when Required	\$		\$ 10.00			
Not Found Return	\$	35.00				
Notary	\$	15.00	\$ 15.00			
Notice (Landlord/Tenant)	\$		\$ 40.00			
Order for Appearance or Examination	\$	40.00				
Order to Show Cause	\$	40.00	\$ 40.00			

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	0	Fee Effective 7/1/2023		
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
Personal Property Levy - Writ of Execution or Possession:	Τ					
Personal Property Levy without Seizure of Turnover	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Perform Levy and Seize or Turnover Property	\$		100.00	\$		100.00
Hiring Private Inventory Service	1	Actual Cost			Actual Cost	
Moving and Storage Costs		Actual Cost			Actual Cost	
Prepare and Post First Sale Notice	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Posting Each Additional Sale Notice	\$		15.00	\$		15.00
Serve Sale Notice on Each Debtor (personally or by mail)	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Serve Sale Notice on Judgment Creditor or Attorney	1	No Charge			No Charge	
Serve Sale Notice on Each Person Listed on Back of Writ	\$	0	40.00	\$	0	40.00
Conduct or Postpone Sale	\$		90.00	Ś		90.00
Prepare and Issue Certificate of Sale - Personal Property	\$		15.00	\$		15.00
Personal Property, Writ of Possession with Seizure of Prop.	\$		100.00	\$		100.00
plus deposit	+	Varies		T	Varies	
Vehicle Levy - Large Truck	\$		100.00	\$	74.100	100.00
plus deposit	1	Varies	200.00	Ψ	Varies	200.00
Possession, Writ of (C&D) (see Claim & Delivery)		1000				
Possession, Writ of (Personal Property) (see Personal Prop.)						
Possession, Writ of (Real Property) (see Eviction)						
Postponing Sale (Real or Personal Property)	\$		90.00	\$		90.00
plus deposit	٧	See PP or RP	30.00	Ÿ	See PP or RP	30.00
Prejudgment Claim to Right to Possession with Copy of Summons and Complaint	\$	See FF OI NF	40.00	\$	Jee FF OI KF	40.00
Proof of Correction Certification (CVC 40616)	\$		20.00	\$		20.00
Real Property Levy: (Execution or Attachment)	٦		20.00	۲		20.00
Real Property Levy Completed by Process Server	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Real Property Levy Prepared and Recorded by Sheriff	Ş	Actual Cost	40.00	Ş	A stual Cost	40.00
County Recorder recording fee (Various by County)		Actual Cost			Actual Cost	
plus deposit		Varies			Varies	
Demand Letter for Application for Order for Sale of Dwelling		No Charge			No Charge	
Mail Notice of Levy to each Debtor Mail Notice of Levy to 3rd Person in whose name the debtor's interest stands upon the		No Charge			No Charge	
county records, per CCP 700.015(a) (not the same as other joint owners) Mail Notice of Levy to Additional (Joint) Owners of Record (this notice is not required by	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
code)	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Mail Notice of Levy to Other Individuals Specified in Creditor's Instructions	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Serve Levy on Occupant or Post Property if No Occupant	\$		40.00	•		40.00
Post Levy on Additional Non-Attached Parcels	\$		20.00	\$		20.00
Serve Application for Order for Sale of Dwelling on Occupant or post on real property (if						
instructed to do so by creditor/attorney)	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Real Property Sale:						
Prepare Sale Notice and Mail or Deliver to Publisher	\$		15.00	\$		15.00
Publisher's Cost for Publishing Sale Notice		Actual Cost			Actual Cost	
Mail Sale Notice to each Judgment Debtor	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Mail Sale Notice to Creditor or Creditor's Attorney		No Charge			No Charge	
Mail Sale Notice to Each Person Listed On Back of Writ	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Mail Sale Notice to 3rd Person in whose name the debtor's interest in real property				\$		
stands per 700.015(a)	\$		40.00	Ş		40.00
Mail Sale Notice to Each Lien Holder	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Mail Sale Notice Per Court Order or Attorney's Instructions	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Serve Occupant of Real Property if present (one attempt)	\$		40.00	\$		40.00
Post Sale Notice on Real Property whether or not occupant is present	\$		40.00	\$		40.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to		Fee Effectiv	<i>r</i> e		
. 00 D00011p0011		7/1/2023	7/1/2023				
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule							
Post Sale Notice on Additional Unattached Parcels	\$	20.00	\$		20.00		
Post Sale Notice in One Public Place in the City (if no city, then the county) where the	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Sale is to be held		40.00	ې		40.00		
Conduct or Postpone Sale	\$	90.00	\$		90.00		
Prepare and Record Real Property Certificate of Sale (only on writ of sale with	\$	15.00	\$		15.00		
redemption) Notary Fee to Notarize Certificate of Sale	\$	15.00	Ś		15.00		
·	>	15.00	>	A atual Coat	15.00		
County Recorder recording fee (varies by County)		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Transfer Tax not paid on Certificate, it's paid on Deed	ć	40.00	ć		40.00		
Prepare and Mail Right to Redeem Letter to Debtor	\$	40.00	\$	A.I1.CI	40.00		
Certified Mail		Actual Cost	_	Actual Cost	15.00		
Prepare Certificate of Redemption and Deliver to Recorder	\$	15.00	<u> </u>		15.00		
Notarize Certificate of Redemption	\$	10.00			10.00		
Prepare and Deliver Sheriffs Deed to Recorder	\$	15.00	<u> </u>		15.00		
Notarize Deed	\$	15.00	\$		15.00		
Recorder's Fee to Record Deed	-	Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Transfer Tax, Parcel Tax, etc.		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Prepare and Deliver Real Property Release to Recorder	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Notarize Release	\$	10.00	\$		10.00		
Recorder's Fee to record release		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Registered Mail - Return Receipt Requested		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Registered Process Server - Open File and Levy	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Restraining Order (Refer to Govt. Code 26721 on page 17.6)	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Returned Check Fee (Per check)	\$	25.00	\$		25.00		
Safe Deposit Box - After MOG received from bank:							
Levying Officer Fee	\$	135.00	\$		135.00		
Safe Deposit - Bank's Fee to Drill Box		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Sale - Conduct or Postpone Sale of Real or Personal Property	\$	90.00	\$		90.00		
Special Fund Fees:							
Assessment on disbursements	\$	12.00	\$		12.00		
Portion of Fees Set Aside in Fund (automated systems)	\$	18.00	\$		18.00		
Spouse - see Community Property Levy Notification							
Subpoena, Civil - Sheriff's Fee (with or w/o Subpoenas and Affidavit)	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Subpoena, Civil State Court Witness Fees:							
Any peace officer, any firefighter, any state employee, any trial court employee, any		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
county employee, or a volunteer fire fighter	4			Actual Cost			
plus deposit (per day)	\$	275.00	\$		275.00		
General Public - All others not listed in Gov Code 68097.2 (\$35 per day plus \$0.20 per		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
mile) Subpoena, Civil Federal Court Witness Fees:							
•	-						
\$40 per day (travel to and from court included), plus travel expenses, plus mileage per uniformed table of distances adopted by the U.S. General Services Administration (GSA)		Actual Cost		Actual Cost			
Summons and Complaint and supporting documents	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Summons and Complaint, Cancellation or Not found	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Summons, Complaint & Prejudgment Claim of Right to Possession with unnamed tenants	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Summons and Petition	\$	40.00	\$		40.00		
Till Tap	\$	100.00	\$		100.00		
Vehicle Inspection Proof of Correction CVC 40616	\$	20.00			20.00		
Vehicle Levy (see Personal Property)	1						
			\$				

Fee Description	Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023					
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule							
Wage Garnishment (see Earnings Withholding Order)							
Warrant of Attachment (see Bench Warrant)							
Warrant, Bench (see Bench Warrant)							
Writ of Attachment (see Attachment)							
Writ of Execution - money Judgment (see type of levy)							
Writ of Possession - Personal Property (see Personal Property)							
Writ of Possession - Prejudgment (see Claim & Delivery)							
Writ of Possession - Real Property (see Eviction)							
Writ of Restitution (see Eviction)							
Writ of Sale (see type of levy)							
SDECIAL DISTRICT	TC .	_					

SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Please visit Lake County Special District's website for the fee schedule. The website is listed below.					
https://www.lakecountyca.gov/1103/Rates					
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR					

Certificate of Payment - 1st year	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Certificate of Payment - Additional years	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
Certificate of Lien & Release	\$ 41.00	\$ 41.00
Copies	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.10
Cost to Prepare Delinquent Tax Record	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
Debt Issuance Fee - Treasury	\$ 805.00	\$ 805.00
DMV Hold & Release	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Estimated Tax Deposit	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
Excess Proceeds - Basic	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00
Excess Proceeds - Advanced	\$ 98.00	\$ 98.00
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF)	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00
Pay Plan Fee - Collections	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
Pay Plan Fee - Court Ordered Debt	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00
Pay Plan Fee - Tax	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
Public Defender Eligibility Hearing	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00
Public Records	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
Publish Legal Notice	\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00
Reminder Notice	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00
Roll Change	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Separate Valuation	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00
Special Projects - Clerical	\$ 48.00	\$ 48.00
Special Projects - Technical	\$ 73.00	\$ 73.00
Special Projects - Mgmt./Legal	\$ 98.00	\$ 98.00
Tax Clearance Certificate - Original	No Charge	No Charge
Tax Clearance Certificate - Duplicate	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00
Tax Default - Land Sale	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00
Tax Default - Official Visit	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Tax Default - Notice to Parties of Interest	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00
Tax Default - Public Auction	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
Tax Default - Title Report	Actual Cost	Actual Cost
Tax Roll - Standard	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023	Fee Effective 7/1/2023				
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule							
Tax Roll - Custom	\$	85.00	\$ 85.00				
Tax Roll - Archive	\$	150.00	'				
WATER RESOUR	RCES						
WATER RESOURCES PROGRAMS:							
Flood Plain Management							
Appeals	\$	455.00	\$ 479.00				
Variances	\$	535.00					
Base Flood Elevation Determination	\$	12.00	\$ 13.00				
Flood Zone Verification Letter	\$	29.00	\$ 31.00				
DRAINAGE EASEMENTS:							
Flood Drainage Easements							
Variances	\$	445.00	\$ 469.00				
Drainage Easement Inspections	\$	143.00					
Appeals	\$	69.00					
Variances	\$	57.00	'				
LAWERER ENGROAGUATUT LEAGES							
LAKEBED ENCROACHMENT LEASES:		50.00	4				
Piers, floats, boat ramps, dock wharves, etc. up to 100 sq. feet (annual)	\$	52.00					
Each additional sq. foot (over 100)	\$	0.1138					
Additional Landfill, Jetties, Rubble breakwaters etc., up to 100 sq. feet (annual)	\$	52.00	•				
Each additional sq. foot (over 100)	\$	0.3980					
Piling breakwaters, Barrier walls, etc. up to 100 lineal feet (annual)	\$	52.00	,				
Each additional lineal foot (over 100)	\$	0.3980	\$ 0.4191				
Areas completely enclosed or with restricted or limited access because of artificial structures/improvements (per sq. ft.)	\$	0.1100	\$ 0.1158				
Habitat Evaluation	\$	427.00					
Cable, conduit, pipeline, etc. (multiply diameter by length) (annual)	\$	0.0368					
Piling, not attached to piers, floats, docks, etc. (annual)	\$	13.00					
Delinguency Fee (annual)	\$	48.00					
Lakebed Encroachment Permit (one time fee)	\$	893.00	·				
Dock Repair Fee (repair to original condition; all work above water)	\$	114.00					
Dock Repair Fee (includes pile driving, major structural repair)	\$	447.00					
Mooring Buoy Permit (one time fee)	\$	137.00	'				
Mooring Buoys (annual)	\$	23.00					
Regulatory Buoys Permit (one time fee)	\$	69.00					
Regulatory Buoys (annual)	\$	23.00	•				
Non-Compliant Structure	<u> </u>						
Exceeds width allowance (per sq.ft.)	\$	0.289	\$ 0.3040				
Exceeds minus 10' Rumsey (per sq.ft.)	\$	0.289					
Exceeds height restriction (per sq.ft.)	\$	0.566	·				
Construction Without A Permit (dock or fill) (per sq.ft.)	\$	2.27	\$ 2.39				
Pile Driving Without a Permit (per piling)	\$	569.00	·				
AQUATIC WEED DEDMITS.							
AQUATIC WEED PERMITS: Chamical Application (per square foot of treated area) 10 or more contiguous parcels may	,						
Chemical Application (per square foot of treated area) 10 or more contiguous parcels mapply under one permit	\$ \$	0.01	\$ 0.01				
Mechanical Harvest	\$	50.00	·				

Fee Description		Fee Prior to 7/1/2023		Fee Effective 7/1/2023		
Master Fee, Cost Recovery Schedule						
Permit Transfer	\$	17.00	\$	18.00		
Administration Appeal Fee	\$	280.00	\$	295.00		
QUAGGA MUSSEL PROGRAM:						
Quagga Mussel Sticker Resident / Visitors	\$	20.00	\$	20.00		
Quagga Mussel Citation:						
First violation	\$	106.00	\$	106.00		
Second Violation within one year	\$	213.00	\$	213.00		
Each additional violations within one year	\$	530.00	\$	530.00		
WATER RESOURCE FEES COLLECTED BY PLANNING DIVISION						
Permits:						
Design Review Initial Fee	\$	75.00	\$	120.00		
Minor Use Permit (Simple) Initial Fee (Non-Cannabis)	\$	47.50	\$	80.00		
Minor Use Permit (Simple) Initial Fee (Cannabis)	\$	95.00	\$	160.00		
Use Permit Initial Fee (Non-Cannabis)	\$	95.00	\$	160.00		
Use Permit Initial Fee (Cannabis)	\$	142.50	\$	240.00		
CEQA Lakebed Variance Initial Fee	\$	118.00	\$	118.00		
Subdivisions:						
Tentative Parcel Map/Merger and Resubdivision (4 parcels or less) Initial Fee	\$	142.50	\$	240.00		
Tentative Subdivision Map Initial Fee	\$	142.50	\$	240.00		
Resource Projects:						
Administrative Gravel Extraction Initial Fee	\$	115.00	\$	115.00		
Use Permit to Mine Initial Fee Out of Channel	\$	58.00	\$	58.00		
Use Permit to Mine Initial Fee In Channel	\$	350.00	\$	350.00		
Reclamation Plan Initial Fee	\$	180.00	\$	180.00		
Groundwater Extraction/Exporation Permit Initial Fee	\$	850.00	\$	850.00		
Administrative Appeal to Shoreline Ordinance	\$	58.00	\$	58.00		